
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 
Telephone: 01344 352209 
Email: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 26 November 2013 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 4 December 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Angell, 
Davison, Leake, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Ward 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Blatchford, Brunel-Walker, Ms Brown and Dudley 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 4 December 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 June 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Education 
Employment Sub-Committee 16 July 2013 and the Local Joint 
Committee held on 17 September 2013 and 19 November 2013.  
 

5 - 12 

6. Pay and Workforce Strategy   

 To  endorse the 7th Pay and Workforce Strategy for submission to full 
Council.  
 

13 - 44 

7. Pay Policy Statement   

 
The Committee is asked to endorse the attached Pay Policy Statement.  

 

45 - 84 

8. Whistle Blowing Procedure   

 To approve the updated whistle blowing policy.  
 

85 - 96 



 

 

9. Workforce Monitoring - Information Item   

 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Workforce Monitoring project.  
 

97 - 114 

10. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the following items which involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(4) Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations, or negotiations, in connection with 
any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer holders 
under, the authority.  

 

 

11. Proposed redundancies - Open learning Centre Creche   

 A report to seek approval to the redundancy of the post-holders 
identified in the exempt Annex to the report.  
 

115 - 120 

12. Proposed redundancies - Landscape   

 A report to seek approval to the redundancy of the post-holder 
identified in the exempt Annex to the report.  
 

121 - 126 

13. Flexible Retirement   

 A report on flexible retirement is attached for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 

127 - 130 

14. Date of Next Meeting   

 19 March 2014.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2013 
7.30  - 8.15 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Angell, Davison, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Leake & Councillor Ward 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Mira Haynes, Chief Officer: Older People & Long Term Conditions 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources brought to the Committee’s attention an urgent 
item relating to a proposed redundancy.  It was agreed that due to the content this 
would be dealt with as an exempt item. 

7. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 4 June 2013.   
 
It was noted that investigations would take place regarding a GMB substitute member 
being able to attend Local Joint Committee meetings.   

8. Annual Performance Report on Early Retirements and Redundancies  

The Committee considered a report which outlined current policy on severance 
issues, showed the capital costs and savings on early retirements/redundancies and 
reported on ill health requirements. In line with established practice, the report 
summarised the Council’s performance during the last financial year 2012/13. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that  
 

• Pension Reform - the changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) would take effect from 1 April 2014. 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

• Auto enrolment – new legislation came into effect from 1 October 2012 stating 
that all eligible workers should be auto-enrolled into a qualifying pension.  
Employees could choose to opt out after being auto-enrolled however no one 
had opted out of the scheme to date. 

 
It was also reported that there were new discretions a
[...]
reduction. 

9. National Pay Negotiations (Info Item)  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources informed the Committee of the latest progress 
of the National Pay Negotiations. 
 
In response to the 2 options rejected by the trade unions the National Employers 
made a final offer to the unions: 
 

• 1% on all pay points with effect from 1 April 2013.  

• The deletion of pay point 4 with effect from 1 October 2013.  

2



 

 
The Trade Union side would consider the Employer’s pay offer and are now balloting 
their memberships to gauge support for the officer.  A resolution to the issue was 
expected in late June.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 

10. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting from the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of the Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (items 11 & 12). 

11. Proposed Redundancy - Care Coordinator  

The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed redundancy of a Care co-
ordinator post. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the post-holder identified in the exempt Appendix A to the 
report, be made redundant with effect from 31 July 2013 in accordance with the terms 
set out in the exempt appendix. 

12. Proposed Redundancy - Accounts Payable  

The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed redundancy in the 
Accounts Payable team. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the post-holder identified in the exempt Appendix A to the 
report, be made redundant with effect from 31 July 2013 in accordance with the terms 
set out in the exempt appendix. 

13. Date of Next Meeting  

9 October 2013. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
���
����	�
���

���������

��
��
�
����

����

�
����
��


� �

�
����
[...]
.�	�������
	�
+��������������	��.��&�
����	����������/�����������������
�
���������*��
�

10



�

%��
�	.��	�������<��
��������������
 �!�����"�	��
��	�+�����.
��������������������
+������
���
�����
����������+���������
���	�����	����������������+����
�+��
�������
'
���������������������
���*�
�
��������������������
�
@��A��8�/���"���
������
����������������
 �!�����"�	��
��	�
�.�
�������������..�������������/����
��������
��
��	������������8�/���
���
�������.����*������
�<��	��+����������������������	���������
�����������F1�??3����+���
�/��
����������������/�
����	����������.�
�9�����/�	�	����	�
+��������������������	���������F-)�3?)*��

1-*� 
$���������%���$"��)�%.�	�$)��-�"�����

���
��+�
����������
	����/��
��	���/���
����#����	*�
�
�
�

�/���
���

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Unrestricted 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

  
 

PAY & WORKFORCE STRATEGY 2013/16 
(Director of Corporate Services & Resources – Human Resources) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This is the Council’s 7th Pay and Workforce Strategy which is agreed annually by full 
Council.  Like all strategies it is important to regularly review it in the light of changing 
priorities, new legislation and other issues which impact on the Council. 

 
1.2 The attached report provides both an update on progress to date against the 

previously agreed priorities, and an assessment of what changes need to be made to 
the Strategy over the coming three years alongside detailed Action Plans. 

 
1.3 This Strategy is intended to demonstrate how HR priorities for the Council link into 

departmental priorities and take into account local issues; it is not intended to be a 
resource allocation document but should be viewed as an outline plan on priority HR 
areas for the Council to tackle in the next 1-3 years. 

 
1.4 The Strategy is not intended to relate in detail to work with schools staff although 

there are some generic issues contained within it which do cover schools e
[...]
continue to impact on 
how services are delivered. 

• An increase in flexibility within the workforce. 

• Recruitment and retention requires constant monitoring with innovative 
approaches to service delivery and working practices being an element of that. 

• Increasing flexibility of staff in line with the “Time For A Change” initiative. 

• The key themes from the staff survey on improving management capability and 
the management of performance. 

• The outcome of the Peer Review. 

• The “Good to Great” initiative. 

• The local impact of the national Public Sector Network security requirements. 
 
5.2.2 The national issues relating to changes in legislation will have a significant impact on 

the Council at a local level as work is required to enable changes in culture and 
operational practices.   

 
5.3 Regional Aspects 
 
5.3.1 The South East Region Workforce Strategy 2013-2016 has been re-launched to take 

account of new priorities around supporting Members, benchmarking and improving 
the skills of the local government workforce. 

 
5.4 National Aspects 
 
5.4.1 Financial constraints are a major issue for the public sector; there are continuing 

difficult negotiations ahead in the light of the economic downturn and significant 
restrictions on grant settlements for local authorities. 

 
5.4.2 Forecasting future numbers and skills requirements is difficult because there will be 

changes in the number of staff required to deliver changing needs/priorities.  The 
influence of central government strategies in all areas will impact on staffing 
requirements and the skills and approaches of those staff.   

14



Unrestricted 

 
5.4.3 Large scale strategic partnerships/collaboration arrangements will have a part to play 

in delivering efficiency savings and improving services; there is likely to be an 
increase in the commissioning role of local authorities rather than their role of direct 
service delivery.  Shared services is a concept which will re
[...]
y guidance states that, in the interests of greater accountability, full 
Council should be given the opportunity to vote on salary packages for appointments 
of over £100,000 per annum and on severance payments over £100,000, and that 
the Pay Policy Statement should articulate how this is addressed. 

1.3 However, in both cases the decisions to pay over £100,000 would be a direct 
consequence of already formally agreed Council policies – either paying in 
accordance with agreed salary grades for senior officers or paying in accordance 
with the agreed severance policy.  However, in view of this additional guidance from 
the DCLG, the Council should formally resolve that salaries and severance payments 
should be made in accordance with those policies.  This position will then be 
reflected in the Pay Policy Statement. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Employment Committee recommend that Council: 

2.1 Resolve that all appointments be made within the agreed senior salary 
structure outlined as Appendix A.   

2.2 Resolve that all severance payments be made within the agreed Severance 
Policy.   

2.3 Agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 attached as Appendix B. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 To explicitly comply with the DCLG latest guidance. 

3.2 If a senior appointment is made it must be within the agreed salary structure in order 
to maintain the integrity of the grading system and avoid potential equal pay claims.  
By endorsing the senior salary structure, the Council is effectively giving its prior 
approval to the salary levels of any appointments made within those parameters.   

3.3 The Council’s severance payments are made according to its policy, which takes 
account of whether the individual has access to pension, the age and length of 

Agenda Item 7

45



Unrestricted 

service of the individual and the level of salary.  By endorsing the Severance 
Payment policy, the Council is effectively giving its prior approval to the level of 
sev
[...]
f changes to the current whistle blowing legislation set out in the Enterprise 
and Regulatory Reform Act 2013 (ERRA). The new whistle blowing provisions under 
the ERRA came  into force on the 25 June 2013.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee approve  the updated whistle blowing policy contained in 
Annex A to this report.  

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Council’s whistle blowing policy is up to date in light of statutory 
changes that are being brought about under the ERRA. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 To leave the current whistle blowing policy as it is. The current policy will not be 
compatible with the legislation relating to whistle blowing following the coming into 
force of the relevant provisions of the ERRA.  

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The whistle blowing legislation under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 requires 
employers to refrain from dismissing workers and employees, or subjecting them to 
any other detriment because they have made a protected disclosure (" whistle 
blowing”). Whistle blowing occurs when an employee or worker draws attention to a 
concern or concerns of wrongdoing in their organisation. In the context of the Council 
the types of concerns a worker or an employee may wish to raise are set out in 
paragraph 2.2 of the policy in Annex A.  

 

5.2.1 Whistle blowing policies are aimed at fostering a climate of openness and 
transparency in which individuals in the workplace do not feel that they will be 
victimised if they raise concerns about wrongdoing in their organisation to an 
appropriate officer within the organisation. As part of best practice, the government 
expects all public bodies to have written whistle blowing policies. It is therefore 
necessary that the Council’s whistle blowing policy is up to date and fit for purpose. 

 

Agenda Item 8

85



Unrestricted 

6 KEY LEGISLATIVE CHANGES 

       

6.1 The key changes which is been brought about by the ERRA 2013 are as follows: 

 

6.2 Firstly, there is now an express requirement that whistle blowing by employees or 
workers is made in the public interest (section 17 of the ERRA 2013). Although the 
ERRA does not define the meaning of public interest however it is implicit that 
disclosure of any wrongdoing by an employee must exclude those which can be 
characterised as being purely of a personal nature. For example a grievance by an 
employee concerning their terms and conditions of employment will not be 
considered to be in the public interest.  

 

6.3 Secondly, under section 19 of the ERRA an employer can be held liable (vicarious 
liability) for any detriment inflicted on the whistle blowing employee or worker by his 
or her colleagues. The employer would have a defence if it can demonstrate that it 
took all reasonable steps such as compliance with its whistle blowing policy to 
prevent such detriment being inflicted on the whistle blower.  Compensation for a 
successful whistle blowing claim against an employee is unlimited and could 
therefore in some instances be quiet substantial. 

 

6.4 The whistle blowing policy in Annex A has been amended to reflect the change set 
out in 6.2; no amendment to the policy is required in consequence of the legislative 
amendment referred to in 6.3. 

 

7  ADVICED RECEVIED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

7.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report  

  

Borough Treasurer 

7.2 There are no financial implications directly arising. 

  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.3 Not required. 

 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

7.4 As set out in Section 6 of the report. 

 

Other Officers 

7.5 None. 

86



Unrestricted 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

8.1 Members of the Standards Committee. 

 

 Method of Consultation 

8.2 Meeting held on 24 June 2013. 

 

 Representations Received 

8.3 The Standards Committee recommended the proposed revised Whistle Blowing 
Policy for approval. 

B
[...]
th an avenue to raise concerns 

within the Council.  The Council hopes you will be satisfied that the 
Whistleblowing Procedure is a satisfactory way of dealing with concerns.  If 
you are not, and if you feel it is right to take the matter outside the Council, 
the following are possible contact points:- 

 

• the External Auditor; 

• relevant professional bodies or regulatory organisations (including the 
Ombudsman);  

• your solicitor; 

• the Police; or 

• Public Concern at Work (an independent registered charity who can 
give advice). 

 
6.2 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB)  
 

In the event of a concern arising which impacts on the ability of the employer 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young people and if: 
 

• All internal processes and procedures have been exhausted: and/or 

• You believe the employer’s ability to safeguard children is 
compromised: 

 
you are entitled to refer the concern to the Bracknell Forest Local 
Safeguarding Children Board. Details of this procedure will be available on 
their website:  http://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/safeguardingchildren. 
  

94



 
June 2013 
 

6.3 The disclosure of confidential information would normally constitute a grave 
disciplinary offence which could result in dismissal or other disciplinary action.  
Accordingly, if you do take the matter outside the Council you need to ensure 
that either no confidential information is disclosed or that there are wholly 
exceptional circumstances which the Council would consider justified the 
disclosure. 
 

 
 

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

(INFORMATION ITEM  ) 
 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

 
MONITORING THE COUNCIL’S WORKFORCE 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The Council has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate 

unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people.  It has an 
action plan to deliver on its equality objectives and has already met the 
‘Achieving’ level of the Equality Framework for Local Government. There are 4 
levels of achievement within the framework with the top two being ‘Achieving’ 
and ‘Excellent’. This achievement level helps the Council manage its reputation 
as a Council that ensures fair treatment and access to services.  It also helps it 
to monitor its progress; recognize areas of strength and identify areas for 
improvement. The Council also has a responsibility to promote equality and 
recognise diversity; understanding its own workforce and how it relates to the 
community it serves is an important part of the process to help to ensure that it 
identifies and removes any potential barriers to employment for all sections of 
the community.  

1.2 It is important to work towards a situation where the Council’s workforce 
reflects the make up of its local community to ensure that appropriate services 
are provided to all citizens.  The demographic make up of Bracknell Forest is 
changing, the 2011 Census showed that 9.4% of the Borough’s population was 
of Black or Minority ethnic (BME) - this excludes all those who declare 
themselves as White.  The previous Census in 2001 showed only 5% BME 
residents. 

1.3 The Bracknell Forest 2013 Schools Census shows that there has been an 
increase in ethnic minority pupils recorded over the past 12 years from 4% to 
13.2%.  This has gone up by 0.6% since the previous year and the trend shows 
this increase is not unusual over the last 5 years.  The largest increase over the 
last 12 years has been in pupils of Asian ethnicity from 1.4% to 5.7%.  There 
has also been a steady increase in pupils with a White Other origin, which has 
risen from 2.1% in 2001 to 4.3% in 2013.  This has been borne out in the 2011 
Census results which show an Asian population of 4.34% and a White Other 
population of 4.75%. 

 
1.4 The population of the Borough is ageing.  Based on 2011 Census data the 
[...]
 left blank



117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



122

This page is intentionally left blank



123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



124

This page is intentionally left blank



125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



126

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	5 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/09/2013 Local Joint Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/11/2013 Local Joint Committee

	6 Pay and Workforce Strategy
	7th Pay and Workforce Strategy 2013-2016
	Pay & Workforce Strategy 2013 action plan 1
	Pay & Workforce Strategy 2013 action plan 2
	Pay & workforce Strategy 2013 action plan 3
	Pay & Workforce Strategy 2013 action plan 4
	Pay & Workforce Strategy 2013 action plan 5

	7 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement 2014-15

	8 Whistle Blowing Procedure
	whistle-blowing-policy-and-procedure 2013 suggested amendments [1]

	9 Workforce Monitoring - Information Item
	11 Proposed redundancies - Open learning Centre Creche
	Proposed Redundancies - Open Learning Centre - Early Years and Creche Appendix A

	12 Proposed redundancies - Landscape
	Reorganisation (Landscape Services) CONFIDENTIAL ANNEX A
	Reorganisation (Landscape Services) CONFIDENTIAL ANNEX B

	13 Flexible Retirement



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

4 DECEMBER 2013 

7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Angell, Davison, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors   
 
Also Present: 
  
 

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 June 2013 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Regarding Item 9: Pay Negotiations, The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported 
that a 1% pay increase to all but senior staff had been accepted for the financial year 
2013/14. 

16. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

17. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Education Employment Sub-Committee held 
on 16 July 2013, and the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 17 September 
2013 and 19 November 2013. 
 
Regarding the Local Joint Committee minutes 19 November 2013, Item 30, it was 
reported that the ‘hot desking’ and home working programmes being carried out by 
staff at Time Square were considered to be working successfully by staff. 

18. Pay and Workforce Strategy  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources updated the Committee on the Pay & 
Workforce Strategy 2013/16 and progress to date against the previous priorities and 
changes to the Strategy alongside Action Plans. 
 
The Strategy was intended to demonstrate how Human Resources policies for the 
Council linked into departmental priorities taking into account local issues.  It would 



 

be used as an outline plan on priority HR areas for the Council to tackle in the next 1-
3 years.  
 
It was reported that the key local issues that could impact on the Council over the 
next 12-18 months included: 
 

- Budget pressures which would continue to impact on how services are 
delivered. 

- An increase in flexibility within the workforce. 
- Constant monitoring of recruitment and retention with innovative approaches 

to service delivery and working practices. 
- In line with the “Time for A Change” initiative, increased flexibility of staff. 
- Improving management capability and management of performances. 
- Peer Review outcome. 
- The “Good to Great” initiative. 
- Local impact of the national Public Sector Network (PSN) security 

requirements. 
 
The following responses were made to members’ queries: 

• There were currently six apprenticeships offered within the Council. 

• Due to an increase in grant funding there had been a positive impact on what 
is offered to social workers in relation to post qualification training.   

• The majority of e-learning opportunities taken up by employees were carried 
out within the workplace. 

• To enable the progress of the implementation of a new pay and grading 
structure a consultant had been used at a cost of £4000 in this financial year. 

• The integration with Health Services was being carried out successfully.  
There were a small number of employees involved and those still on NHS 
contract terms and conditions were in the process of being harmonised with 
Council ones. 

 
RESOLVED that the 7th Pay and Workforce Strategy be endorsed by the Committee 
for submission to full Council. 

19. Pay Policy Statement  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that The Localism Act 2011 required 
the Council to create and publish a Pay Policy Statement. This would be the third 
year the Council has provided a Pay Policy Statement, whilst there are some minor 
differences from the first Statement approved in February 2012, the basic details 
remain unchanged. 

The Chief Officer reported that included in the Statement were clear policies on the 
appointment of senior staff and transparency on severance payments made to 
employees, all of which were in accordance with agreed Council policies. 

It was requested the wording ‘lowest paid employees’ could be amended in the Pay 
Policy Statement as members were concerned that this could be considered a 
derogatory term.  The Chief Officer: Human Resources explained that the wording 
was used to infer that all employees were treated equally and the Statement was 
based on a template previously provided.  The guidance would be revisited regarding 
this matter and if appropriate an amendment to the wording would be considered for 
future Pay Policy Statements. 

An error was noted on page 5 of the Statement that this should read “…,serving 
around 48,000 households and 115,000 people in the Council’s area”. 



 

 
RESOLVED that the following be recommended to Council: 
 
1 All appointments be made within the agreed senior salary structure outline as 

Appendix A to the report. 
 
2 All severance payments be made within the agreed Severance Policy. 
 
3 The Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 attached as Appendix B to the report 

be adopted. 

20. Whistle Blowing Procedure  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Council’s Whistleblowing 
policy would be updated in light of changes to the current whistle blowing legislation 
set out in the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act (ERRA),  
 
The key changes which had been brought about by the ERRA 2013 were as follows: 

• that whistle blowing by employees or workers had to be made in the public 
interest, 

• that an employer could be held liable (vicarious liability) for any detriment inflicted 
on the Whistleblowing employee or worker by his or her colleagues. 

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources noted that Whistleblowing was a very rare 
occurrence at the Council.   
 
It was queried how a Councillor should deal with a Whistleblowing claim by an 
employee as this was unclear in the policy. The Chief Officer: Human Resources 
would obtain advice from the Borough Solicitor regarding this matter and would bring 
this back to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Whistleblowing Policy be approved. 

21. Workforce Monitoring - Information Item  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that the Council had a legal duty to 
advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good 
relations. It had an action plan to deliver on its equality objectives and had already 
met the ‘Achieving’ level of the Equality Framework for Local Government.  It was 
reported that the Council had been compiling information for 12 years and were able 
to compare the data over a long period of time. 

The demographic make up of Bracknell Forest was changing, the 2011 Census 
showed that 9.4% of the Borough’s population was of Black or Minority ethnic (BME).  
The previous Census in 2001 showed only 5% BME residents. 

The Bracknell Forest 2013 Schools Census showed that there had been an increase 
in ethnic minority pupils recorded over the past 12 years from 4% to 13.2%.  

In response to Member queries it was reported that targets were set to measure and 
monitor the performance of the Council in specific areas.  Members were concerned 
that the imperative to fulfil targets could affect the way in which employees were 
recruited.  The Chief Officer: Human Resources assured the Committee that all 
appointments were made on merit.   

22. Exclusion of Public and Press  



 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(4) Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations, or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
officer holders under, the authority.   (Item 11,12 & 13). 

23. Proposed redundancies - Open learning Centre Creche  

The Chief Adviser: Children Young People & Learning reported that a grant received 
from the Skills Funding Agenda (SFA) had been changed.  As a result of this and the 
new Family Learning Strategy, it had been necessary to close the crèche and Early 
Years classrooms at the Open Learning Centre and four posts had been put forward 
for redundancy. 
 
RESOLVED that the post holders, identified in the Exempt Appendix A to the report, 
be declared redundant with effect from 31 December 2013 in accordance with the 
terms set out in Appendix A. 

24. Proposed redundancies - Landscape  

The Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection reported that as part of market 
testing of Landscape Services all borough schools were asked if they wished to be 
included in the retendering process.  Three schools decided to withdraw from the 
Ground Maintenance Contract.  As a result of this there would be a loss of income 
and a review of resources had been carried out and two post holders within the 
Landscape Services team had been put forward for redundancy.  
 
It was noted that the business model regarding the contracts had been streamlined to 
ensure productivity would match the reduced expenditure. 
 
RESOLVED that the deletion of the posts identified in exempt Annex A and B to the 
report be approved with effect from 1 January 2014 and the post-holders be declared 
redundant in accordance with the terms set out in Exempt Annex A and B with the 
costs being met from the Structural Changes Reserves. 

25. Flexible Retirement  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources reported that an application had been received 
to ask the Council to agree to a flexible retirement which would have a one off cost to 
the Council of £3,449.  It would allow the Council to retain the member of staff on a 
part-time basis and realise an annual saving of £17,947.  
 
RESOLVED that the flexible retirement application of the post outlined in the exempt 
report to take effect from 31 March 2014 be approved. 

26. Date of Next Meeting  

It was noted that an additional meeting of the Employment Committee would take 
place on 12 February 2014. 
 
 



 

 
CHAIRMAN 


